




April 8, 1991

Kurt Hahn

Finance Director

City Hall-Administrative Offices

P.O. Box 578

126 Matheson Street

Healdsburg, CA  95448-0578






RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No.  I-91-037

Dear Mr. Hahn:


You have requested advice concerning the application of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Because your questions do not pertain to a specific pending decision, we are treating your request as one for informal advice.

QUESTIONS


1.
You are considering investing city funds in a local bank.  One of your city councilmembers is a major investor and director of the bank.  Does the councilmember's investment in and position with the bank preclude you from investing the city's money in the bank or accepting security from the bank?


2.
Would the councilmember's participation in city action concerning the bank preclude you from taking actions on city business with the bank?


3.
Does the city councilmember's investment in and position with the bank preclude the city from engaging in other business relationships with the bank?


4.
Do we have any guidelines to avoid even the appearance of a conflict of interest?

CONCLUSION


1.
The councilmember's investment in and position with the bank does not cause a conflict of interest that precludes you from doing business with the bank, investing the city's money in the bank, or accepting security from the bank.


2.
The councilmember's participation in city action would not preclude you from taking actions on city business with the bank.


3.
The city councilmember's investment in and position with the bank does not preclude the city from engaging in other banking relationships with the bank.


4.
Any additional action to eliminate any further appearance of a conflict of interest is left to you, the city and the councilmember.

FACTS


You are the finance director/assistant treasurer for the city of Healdsburg.  In that capacity you are responsible for investigating and managing the city's idle cash and investment portfolio.  Recently you were approached by the president of Windsor Oaks National Bank (the "bank") to invest city funds in bank certificates of deposit.  One of your city councilmembers, Edgar Deas, is a major investor in and director of the bank.


The city's depository resolution requires, dependent on the particular transaction, two or four signatures, i.e., the city manager, finance director, mayor or vice mayor.  On occasion, but not typically, the mayor or vice mayor may sign such documents thus approving such a transaction.  Mr. Deas is the vice mayor this year and would become the mayor next year.  According to you, the signing of such documents is ministerial in nature.


Inasmuch as the bank includes a number of area developers among its stockholders and on its board of directors, it is likely that the bank will be the provider of various kinds of security for city development projects.  Normally, the finance director approves or disapproves such security.  


You fear that any direct banking relationship with the bank creates the appearance of conflict and therefore should be avoided.  On the other hand the city is assertively working with all banks in the area to focus their efforts under the Community Reinvestment Act.

ANALYSIS


1.
Does the councilmember's investment in and position with the bank preclude you from investing the city's money in the bank or accepting security from the bank?


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


The Act provides a four-part test to determine whether a public official has a conflict of interest in a governmental decision.  First, is the official considering making, participating in making, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision?  (Section 87100.)  Second, is it foreseeable that the decision will affect the official's economic interests?  (Section 87103.)  Third, is the effect of the decision on the official's economic interests material?  (Id.)  Fourth, is the effect of the decision on the official's economic interests distinguishable from its effect on the public generally?  (Id.)  


Each of these elements must be met before there is a conflict of interest.  Here we need to go no further than the second question to determine that you do not have a conflict of interest.

A.
Making or Participating In A Governmental Decision


An official makes a governmental decision when he votes, commits his agency to a course of action, enters into a contract, or appoints someone.  (Regulation 18700(b), copy enclosed.)  Deciding whether to invest city funds with the bank or deciding whether to accept the bank's security are governmental decisions.  

B.
Foreseeable Financial Effect On An Economic Interest


The second issue is the foreseeability that the decision will affect your economic interests.  The parameters of a public official's economic interests are set forth in Section 87103.

 

An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, . . . , on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  






Section 87103(a)-(e).


In your case, there will be no foreseeable financial effect on you or your economic interests.  From the facts provided, Mr. Deas may have an economic interest in the decision and may have a conflict of interest if he participates in the decision to invest in the bank.  Mr. Deas's economic interests, however, will not cause a conflict of interest in your decisions.  Thus, Mr. Deas's economic interests will not preclude you from deciding to invest funds in the bank or accept the bank's security.  


2.
Would the councilmember's participation in a city action preclude you from taking actions on city business with the bank.


Mr. Deas's participation in matters would not preclude actions on your part.  Again, Mr. Deas's economic interests would not cause a conflict of interest for you.  (Section 87103.)


3.
Does the city councilmember's investment in and position with the bank preclude the city from engaging in other business relationships with the bank?


As discussed above, the Act prohibits public officials from taking official actions when they have a conflict of interest.  (See Section 87100.)  It does not create an absolute ban on governmental entities where one of their officials may have a conflict of interest.  Thus, Mr. Deas's economic interest in a particular governmental decision alone will not preclude others in the city from making decisions concerning the bank.


4.
Do we have any guidelines to avoid even the appearance of a conflict of interest?


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act are themselves designed to prevent conflicts of interest and the appearance of any conflict.  Your city may choose on its own to avoid a relationship with the bank if the prohibitions of the Act do not eliminate the appearance of a conflict to your satisfaction.  Alternatively, Mr. Deas may choose to relinquish his investment and position with the bank.  Those decisions, however, are left to you, the city and Mr. Deas.


If you should have any further questions regarding this matter, please call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

